this investment and past transactions, the Investment Manager’s valuation committee has applied a 50% illiquidity

discount to the net asset value per share calculated by the administrator.

As of the date of this report, BGHL now holds 19,075,103 shares which is approximately 10.1% (31 December

2018: 10.1%) of the share capital. Change in unrealised gain on RLI investment for the Period amounted to

€43,792 (30 June 2018: gain  €65,202):

RLI 30 June 2019  31 December 2018 Variation %

NAV per share (USD) 0.9977 0.9977 0.0%

Discounted price 0.4988 0.4988 0.0%

Carrying value (USD) 0.4988 0.4988 0.0%

Source: Francis J. Vassallo & Associates

The valuation produced by BGHL is derived from the net asset value, which is driven in part by land and hotel asset

values and there is a direct correlation between those values and the net asset value of RLI. In addition, the valuation

is sensitive to change in the illiquidity discount. As of 30 June 2019, a 25% increase or decrease in the NAV per

share or Carrying value would result as below:

   25% increase 25% decrease

 Quantity Type Price
Asset

Value €

Price

+25%
Gain €

Asset Value

€

Price

-25%
Loss €

Asset Value

€

30-Jun-19 19,075,103
NAV per share $ 0.9977 16,710,815 1.25 4,177,704 20,885,519 0.75 (4,177,704) 12,533,112

Carrying value $ 0.4988 8,355,408 0.62 2,088,852 10,444,260 0.37 (2,088,852) 6,266,556

31-Dec-18 19,075,103
NAV per share $ 0.9977 16,623,232 1.25 4,155,808 20,779,041 0.75 (4,155,808) 12,467,424

Carrying value $ 0.4988 8,311,616 0.62 2,077,904 10,389,520 0.37 (2,077,904) 6,233,712

3.2 Level 2 investments

The significant majority of BGHL’s gross assets are invested in the Master Fund. Notwithstanding the significance

of BGHL as a material investor in the Umbrella Fund, BGHL does not enjoy any special or particular rights in

relation to the management of the Master Fund because of the voting rights attached to its investment. Specifically,

it receives no information from the Umbrella Fund that is not communicated simultaneously to other investors, has

no right to appoint a Director or attend board meetings, and has no influence on investment and operational decisions.